## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-228R**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A NEW FIRE ENGINE FROM METRO FIRE APPARATUS SPECIALISTS, INC., THROUGH THE SOURCEWELL PURCHASING COOPERATIVE, FOR USE BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,330,000.00 AND UP TO AN ADDITIONAL \$220,000.00 FOR THE COST OF OUTFITTING THE TRUCK FROM A VARIETY OF SOURCEWELL PURCHASING COOPERATIVE VENDORS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HER DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE ALL APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTS TO COMPLETE THE PURCHASE; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS:

- **PART 1.** A contract with Metro Fire Apparatus Specialists, Inc. through the Sourcewell Purchasing Cooperative (Contract No. 113021-RVG-021) for the purchase of a new fire engine pumper truck for use by the Fire Department in the amount of \$1,330,000.00 and up to an additional \$220,000.00 for the cost of outfitting the fire engine through a variety of Sourcewell Purchasing Cooperative vendors is approved.
- **PART 2.** The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the City.
- **PART 3.** This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage.

**ADOPTED** on November 19, 2024.

Jane Hughson	n
Mayor	

Attest:

Elizabeth Trevino City Clerk